Group as at 1January 2018 on adoption of the new accounting policies is outlined
below;

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Financial
Assets Classification

Carrying
amount

(US$) Classification

Carrying
amount

(US$)

Trade
receivables

Amortised cost (loans
and receivables)

3 421 586 Amortised cost

2 732 040

Other
receivables

Amortised cost (loans
and receivables)

2 739 894 Amortised cost

2 523 938

Staff
receivables

Amortised cost (loans
and receivables)  603 677 Amortised cost

507 832

Cash and cash
equivalents

Amortised cost (loans
and receivables)

8 362 551 Amortised cost

8 362 551

 The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are
not reflected in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2017 but are recognised in the
opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

 Adjustments recognised for each individual line item of the statement of financial
position are shown below. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not
been included.

All figures in US$

Gross
Carrying
As at  31

Dec 2017
IAS 39

Impairment

Net
Carrying
As at  31

Dec 2017

IFRS 9
Impairment
adjustment

Adjusted
As at

1 January
2018

Balance sheet extract

Non-current assets

Other financial assets
at amortised cost  343 683  -   343 683  (1 912) 341 771

Current assets

Trade receivables  3 762 714  (341 128)  3 421 586  (689 546) 2 732 040

Other financial assets
at amortised cost  2 999 888  -   2,999,888  (309 889) 2 689 999

 6 762 602  (341 128)  6 421 474  (999 435) 5 422 039

Total Assets  7 106 285  (341 128)  6 765 157  (1 001 347)  5 763 810

Non-current
liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  4 107 803  (87 840)  4 019 962  (233 167) 3 786 795

Net assets  2 998 482  (253 288)  2 745 195  (768 180)  1 977 015

Equity

Accumulated losses  19 017 923  (253 288)  18 764 635  (768 180)  17 996 456

 The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses
which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables.

 To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables  have been grouped based
on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. On that basis, the credit loss
allowance for trade receivables as at 1 January 2018 was determined as follows;

 Current

More
than 30

days past
due

More
than 60

days
past due

More
than 90

days
past due

More
than

120+ days
past due Total

Average
expected loss
rate 6% 8% 8% 50% 100% 27%
Gross carrying
amount  1 522 638  723 088  513 773  324 826  673 189  3 757 514
Loss
allowance  96 402  57 847  41 102  162 413  673 189  1 030 953

 The credit loss allowance for trade receivables as at 31 December 2018 was determined
as follows;

 Current

More
than 30

days past
due

More
than 60

days
past due

More
than 90

days
past due

More
than

120+ days
past due Total

Average
expected loss
rate 7% 5% 5% 50% 100% 22%
Gross carrying
amount  1 674 378  875 410  632 240  321 996  539 119  4 043 143
Loss
allowance  112 863  41 062  29 774  160 998  539 119  883 817

 Other financial assets at amortised cost include staff debtors, receivables from related
parties and other receivables. Applying the expected credit risk model resulted in the
recognition of a loss allowance of US$312,143 on 1 January 2018 (previous credit loss
allowance was nil) and decrease in the allowance by US$129,910 in the year ending 31
December 2018.

 The other amendments to IFRS did not have material impact on the Group’s accounting
policies and did not require any adjustments.

6 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

All figures in US$
 Audited

 31 December 2018
Audited

 31 December 2017